

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
CASE NO. DA 20-0279**

---

DANA ROLAN,  
on her own behalf and on behalf of the class she represents,

Plaintiffs, Counter-Defendants and Appellees

v.

NEW WEST HEALTH SERVICES,  
Defendant and Appellee

DARWIN SELECT INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLIED WORLD  
ASSURANCE COMPANY and DARWIN NATIONAL ASSURANCE  
COMPANY  
Defendant, Counterclaimant, and Appellant

---

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District  
Lewis & Clark County Cause No. CDV-2010-91  
Honorable Kathy Seeley

---

**APPELLANT ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY'S  
OBJECTIONS TO ROLAN'S PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

APPEARANCES:

Martha Sheehy  
SHEEHY LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 584  
Billings MT 59103  
406 252-2004  
[msheehy@sheehylawfirm.com](mailto:msheehy@sheehylawfirm.com)

Randall G. Nelson  
Nelson Law Firm  
2619 St. John's Avenue  
Billings MT 59102  
406 867-7000  
[Rgnelson@nelsonlawmontana.com](mailto:Rgnelson@nelsonlawmontana.com)

*Attorneys for Allied: Defendant / Counterclaimant / Appellant*

APPEARANCES (continued)

Erik B. Thueson  
THUESON LAW OFFICE  
P.O. Box 280  
Helena, MT 59624-0280  
ethueson@gmail.com

*Attorney for Rolan Plaintiffs/Appellees*

Robert Lukes  
GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON  
P.O. Box 7909  
Missoula, MT 59807-7909  
[Rclukes@garlington.com](mailto:Rclukes@garlington.com)

*Attorneys for New West Health Services*

Gary M. Zadick  
UGRIN ALEXANDER ZADICK P.C.  
P.O. Box 1746  
Great Falls, MT 59403  
Gmz@uazh.com

*Attorneys for New West Health Services*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Introduction . . . . .	4
A. Misrepresentation . . . . .	4
B. <i>Ellinghouse</i> . . . . .	5
C. New West’s Insurer Status . . . . .	6
D. Single Claimant . . . . .	7
E. Rolan’s Assertion that the District Court Should Be Affirmed. . . . .	7
F. The Constitution. . . . .	7
Conclusion . . . . .	8
Certificate of Compliance. . . . .	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40, 119 S.Ct. 977 (1999). . . . .	8, fn 1
<i>City of Billings v. Pierce Packing Co.</i> , 117 Mont. 255, 161 P.2d 636 (1945) . . . . .	5
<i>LeMond v. Yellowstone Dvlp., LLC</i> , 2014 MT 181, 334 P.3d 366 (Mem) . . . . .	4
<i>Liberty Nw. Ins. Co. v. Selley</i> , 2000 MT 76, 299 Mont. 127, 998 P.2d 156 . . . . .	5
<i>Lorang v. Fortis Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 MT 252, 345 Mont. 12, 192 P.3d 186 . . . . .	6
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Ellinghouse</i> , 223 Mont. 239, 725 P.2d 217 (1986) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>State ex rel. Bullock v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 2009 Mont LEXIS 443, 217 P.3d 475. . . . .	7

### Other:

Rule 20, Montana Rules of Civil Procedure . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Article II, § 16, Montana Constitution . . . . .	8
